The amended recommendations have been applied retroactively, with restatement of prior periods. The restatement at January 1, 2004 resulted in
an increase to share capital at December 31, 2003 of $493,601 (2002 - $4,498), contributed surplus of $1,201,776 (2002 - $492,077) and a
decrease to retained earnings of $1,695,377 (2002 - $496,575). The adjustments represent the total compensation expense which would have
been recorded had a fair value based method been used for stock options granted to employees after January 1, 2002, as adjusted, and

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F

Table of Contents 90

adjustments for exercised options. Compensation expense related to employee stock options for the twelve months ended December 31, 2004 is
$675,176 (twelve months ended December 31, 2003 - $1,198,802).

F-6

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(a) Changes in accounting policies (continued):

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

As at December 31, 2002:
Retained earnings $ 11,621,859 $ (496,575) $ 11,125,284
Share capital 23,882,001 4,498 23,886,499
Contributed Surplus �  492,077 492,077

As at December 31, 2003:
Retained earnings 30,994,120 (1,695,377) 29,298,743
Share capital 27,903,869 493,601 28,397,470
Contributed surplus �  1,201,776 1,201,776

(ii) Asset Retirement Obligation:

Effective January 1, 2004, the Company adopted the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountant�s handbook section 3110, Asset Retirement
Obligations. The new section is for fiscal years beginning on January 1, 2004. S.3110 requires an entity to record the fair value of an asset
retirement obligation as a liability in the period in which it incurs a legal obligation associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets
that results from the acquisition, construction, development and (or) normal use of the assets. The Company would also record a corresponding